Interface Description
COM/FEX300/FEX500/HART-EN
 Electromagnetic Flowmeter
ProcessMaster, HygienicMaster
FEX300, FEX500
Pos: 1 /Titelblätter / Copyright/BA-IA/Durchfluss/Process- HygienicMaster (HART-Schnittstellenbeschreibung) @ 23\mod_1226477816078_3101.doc @ 224423 @
HART Protokoll 5.0
Valid for software levels from 00.01.02

Response Data
Bytes
Device Type Code for Expansion = 254 #0 1 USIGN8
Manufacturer Identification Code = 26 #1 1 USIGN8
Manufacturer Device Type = 30 #2 1 USIGN8
Number of Request Preambles = 5 #3 1 USIGN8
Revision Level of Universal Command = 5 #4 1 USIGN8
Revision Level of Transmitter Document = 0 #5 1 USIGN8
Software Revision Level = 1 #6 1 USIGN8
Hardware Revision Level = 0 #7 1 USIGN8
Flags, none defined at this time = 0 #8 1 USIGN8
Device Identification Number = 24 Bit, MSB #9 1 USIGN8
Device Identification Number = 24 Bit, LSB #10 1 USIGN8
Device Identification Number = 24 Bit enhanced #11 1 USIGN8
No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
2.1.2 Command 1
Read Primary Variable
Command 1 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
None - - -
Primary Variable Unit Code = Unit of Q #0 1 USIGN8 Response
Data Bytes Primary Variable [Q in Unit] #1 ... 4 4 FLOAT
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
HART Commando Overview
6 FEX300, FEX500 COM/FEX300/FEX500/HART-EN
2.1.3 Command 2
Read Current and Percent of Range
Command 1 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
None - - -
Analog Output Current mA [Iout without Unit] #0 ... 3 4 FLOAT Response
Data Bytes Percent of Range [Q in Percent ] #4 ... 7 4 FLOAT
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
2.1.4 Command 3
Read all dynamic Variables and Current
Command 0  Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
None - - -
Analog Output Current [Iout] #0 ... 3 4 FLOAT
Primary Variable Unit Code  #4 5 FLOAT
Primary Variable [Q in Unit] #5 ... 8
Secondary Variable Unit Code #9 5 FLOAT
Secondary Variable [Counter Forward] #10 ... 13
Tertiary Variable Unit Code (Table 2) #14 5 FLOAT
Tertiary Variable [Counter Reverse] #15 ... 18
4th Variable Unit Code  #19 5 FLOAT
Response
Data Bytes
4th Variable [Counter Differenz] #20 ... 23
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
2.1.5 Command 6
Write Polling Address
Command 6 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
Polling Adress of Device #0 1 USIGN8
Response
Data Bytes
Polling Adress of Device #0 1 USIGN8
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 2 „Invalid Selection”
 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
 HART Commando Overview
COM/FEX300/FEX500/HART-EN FEX300, FEX500 7
2.1.6 Command 11
Read Unique Identifier Associated With Tag
Command 11 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
Tag #0 6 PACKED
ASCII
Device Type Code for Expansion = 254 #0 1 USIGN8
Manufacturer Identification Code = 26 #1 1 USIGN8
Manufacturer Device Type = 30 #2 1 USIGN8
Number of Request Preambles = 8 #3 1 USIGN8
Revision Level of Universal Command = 5 #4 1 USIGN8
Revision Level of Transmitter Document = 0 #5 1 USIGN8
Software Revision Level = 1 #6 1 USIGN8
Hardware Revision Level = 0 #7 1 USIGN8
Flags, none defined at this time = 0 #8 1 USIGN8
Device Identification Number = 24 Bit, MSB #9 1 USIGN8
Device Identification Number  = 24 Bit, LSB #10 1 USIGN8
Response
Data Bytes
Device Identification Number= 24 Bit enhanced #11 1 USIGN8
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
2.1.7 Command 12
Read Message
Command 12 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
None - - -
Response
Data Bytes
HART Message #0 ... 23 24 PACKED
ASCII
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
HART Commando Overview
8 FEX300, FEX500 COM/FEX300/FEX500/HART-EN
2.1.8 Command 13
Read Tag, Descriptor, Date
Command 13 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
None
HART Tag #0 ... 5 6 PACKED
ASCII
HART Descriptor #6 ... 17 12 PACKED
ASCII
HART Day #18 1 USIGN8
HART Month #19 1 USIGN8
Response
Data Bytes
HART Year #20 1 USIGN8
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
2.1.9 Command 14
Read Primary Variable Sensor Information
Command 14 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype
Request Data
Bytes
None
Sensor Serial Number = 0 #0 … 2 3 USIGN16
Sensor Limits / Min Span Units = Unit of Q #1 1 USIGN8
Upper Sensor Limit = 2 x Qmax DN #3 ... 7 5 FLOAT
Lower Sensor Limit = 0 #8 ... 11 4 FLOAT
Response
Data Bytes
Minimum Span = 0.02 x Qmax DN  #12 ... 15 4 FLOAT
0 „No Command Specific Error“    Response
Code 5 „Incorrect Byte Count“
 HART Commando Overview
COM/FEX300/FEX500/HART-EN FEX300, FEX500 9
2.1.10 Command 15
Read Primary Variable Output Information
Command 15 Mnemonic Offset Size Datatype